

No. 20210175-SC

---

IN THE  
UTAH SUPREME COURT

---

State of Utah,

*Plaintiff-Petitioner,*

v.

Alfonso Valdez,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

**Brief of Amicus Curiae National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers**

---

On writ of certiorari to the Utah Court of Appeals

Emily Adams, USB 14937  
Freyja Johnson, USB 13762  
**THE APPELLATE GROUP**  
P.O. Box 1564  
Bountiful, UT 84054  
eadams@theappellategroup.com  
fjohnson@theappellategroup.com

*Attorneys for Respondent*

John J. Nielsen  
**Assistant Solicitor General**  
Sean Reyes  
**Utah Attorney General**  
160 East 300 South, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
P.O. Box 140854  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114  
johnnielsen@agutah.gov

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

Jeffery C. Corey, USB 9938  
John E. Cutler, USB 15581  
Jordan E. Westgate, USB 16098  
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER  
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
JCorey@parsonsbehle.com  
JCutler@parsonsbehle.com  
JWestgate@parsonsbehle.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae National  
Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Statement of Interest ..... 1

Argument Summary ..... 2

Argument ..... 3

I. The Fifth Amendment Prohibits Using Mr. Valdez’s Refused  
Passcode Disclosure as Evidence of Guilt. .... 3

    A. It Is Settled Law that the State Cannot Raise a Criminal  
    Defendant’s Silence as Evidence of Their Guilt..... 3

    B. The Words of the Fifth Amendment’s Privilege Against  
    Compelled Self-Incrimination Should Be Given Their Plain  
    Meaning..... 5

    C. The Fourteenth Amendment’s History Is Useful Guidance  
    When Considering an Amendment’s Curative Purpose..... 6

    D. The Fifth Amendment’s Own Language Demonstrates the  
    Self-Incrimination Clause’s Only Limitation Is That It Is  
    Reserved for Criminal Cases. .... 8

II. The State’s Search Warrant Authority Does Not Override a  
Defendant’s Fifth Amendment Rights. .... 9

Conclusion..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bagley v. Bagley</i> , 2016 UT 48 .....	9
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976) .....	4
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	7
<i>Eunjo Seo v. State</i> , 148 N.E.3d 952 (Ind. 2020).....	10
<i>G.A.Q.L. v. State</i> , 257 So.3d 1058 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018) .....	10
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	3
<i>In re Addonizio</i> , 248 A.2d 531 (N.J. 1968) .....	9
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Mar. 25, 2011</i> , 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>McKitrick v. Gibson</i> , 2021 UT 48 .....	8, 9
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	6
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	7
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	9
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 937 P.2d 532 (Utah Ct. App. 1997) .....	4
<i>State v. Harmon</i> , 956 P.2d 262 (Utah 1998) .....	3
<i>State v. Saenz</i> , 2016 UT App 69.....	3
<i>State v. Valdez</i> , 2021 UT App 13 .....	4
<i>United States v. Kirschner</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988).....	3

### Other Authorities

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	8
---	---

Bryan H. Choi, <i>For Whom the Data Tolls: A Reunified Theory of Fourth and Fifth Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 37 CARDOZO L. REV. 185 (2015) .....	9
Eben Moglen, <i>Taking the Fifth: Reconsidering the Origins of the Constitutional Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 92 MICH. L. REV. 1086 (1994) .....	5, 6
John H. Langbein, <i>The Historical Origins of the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination at Common Law</i> , 92 MICH. L. REV. 1047 (1994).....	5, 6
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Originalist Case for Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 19 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 457 (1996) .....	7
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	7, 8, 10
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	7
